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BUY 
NIMs down 70bps QoQ; RoA maintained at 2% 

HDFC Bank 
 
Summary 

HDFC Bank’s NIM stood at 3.4% (down 70bps QoQ) led by higher liquidity (25bps 

impact) and I-CRR requirement. However, management guided for 

improvement led by portfolio mix and liquidity utilization. Deposits grew by 

5.3% QoQ (merged basis) led by retail term deposits while gross advances grew 

by 4.9% QoQ (merged basis) led by CRB book. Asset quality remain stable as 

GNPA stood at 1.3% vs 1.4% QoQ (merged basis) led by retail. NII grew by 16% 

QoQ while PPoP grew by 21% QoQ due to lower operating expenses. Provisions 

increased by 1.5% QoQ resulted into credit cost at 0.5% vs 0.7%. PAT grew by 

34% QoQ led by lower tax rate. We revised estimates slightly downwards and 

maintain BUY rating with the target price of Rs.1,970 (earlier Rs.2,000) valuing 

parent business at Rs.1,796 (2.7x P/ABV FY25) and rest for the subsidiaries. 

Key Highlights and Investment Rationale 

 Balance sheet growth remains strong QoQ: On merged basis, gross advances 

grew by 4.9% QoQ led by Commercial rural banking (CRB) book (up 9.7% 

QoQ). Retail book grew by 3.1% QoQ while other wholesale book grew by 6% 

QoQ. Deposits grew by 5.3% QoQ (merged basis) led by retail term deposits. 

 Asset quality remains stable: On merged basis, asset quality remains stable 

with GNPA at 1.3% vs 1.4% QoQ led by non-individual accounts of eHDFC.  

 NIMs declined by 70bps QoQ: NIMs declined by 70bps QoQ to 3.4% QoQ led 

by higher liquidity (25bps impact) and I-CRR requirement. Cost to income ratio 

improved to 40% QoQ (42.8% QoQ) led by operating efficiency. 

 Outlook: Post merger, bank guided for stability of RoA in the range of 1.9% - 

2.0% led by lower credit cost and operating efficiency although margins to get 

impacted. We remain structurally positive on HDFCB given its superior credit 

underwriting, and the ability to maintain stable RoA post merger. 

Financial snapshot (Rs mn) 

Year FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024E* FY2025E* 

NII 6,48,796 7,20,096 8,68,422 11,19,477 13,25,782 

Net Profit 3,11,165 3,69,614 4,41,087 5,89,201 7,09,898 

EPS (Rs) 56.4 66.7 79.1 78.1 94.2 

ABV (Rs) 363.9 427.6 489.4 586.5 675.2 

PER (x) 29.4 24.9 21.0 21.3 17.6 

P/ABV (x) 4.6 3.9 3.4 2.8 2.5 

ROE (%) 16.6 16.7 17.0 16.1 14.7 

ROA (%) 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.8 

GNPA (%) 1.0 0.8 1.2 1.4 1.4 

NNPA (%) 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.4 0.3 

CAR (%) 18.8 18.9 21.2 21.0 20.7 
Source: IDBI Capital Research: Note: * Merged figures 

October 17, 2023 

 TP Rs1,970 

CMP Rs1,530 
 Potential upside/downside 29% 
Previous Rating BUY 

  -1m -3m -12m 

 Absolute (8.0)  (7.0)  6.1 

 Rel to Sensex (5.5)  (7.2)  (8.1) 

 Price Performance (%) 

 Promoters -- 

 FII 52.1 

 DII 28.6 

 Public 19.3 

 Shareholding Pattern (%) 

 EPS (Rs)  FY24E FY25E 

 IDBI Capital  78.1 94.2

 Consensus  83.6   101.3 

 % difference  (6.6)  (7.0) 

 

 V/s Consensus 

 Key Stock Data 

HDFCB IN/HDBK.BO 

 Sector Bank 

 Shares o/s (mn) 7,582 

 Market cap. (Rs mn) 11,596,388 

 3-m daily average value (Rs mn) 865.1 

 52-week high / low Rs1,758/1,427 

 Sensex / Nifty 66,167 / 19,732 
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Conference Call Highlights 

Operational Performance 

 There was an incremental spike in NPA due to restructuring of performing assets of erstwhile HDFC Ltd as 

per RBI classification guidelines. 

 The bank will not incur any incremental losses on account of the inherited loan book. 

 NIMs stood at 6.4% on a total asset basis and at 3.65% of interest earning asset basis. 

 The bank has 7945 branches at the end of Q2FY24 which also includes 400 erstwhile HDFC Ltd branches. 

 The bank witnessed a YoY growth of 43% in payments acceptance business. 

 Rural business reach expanded to 1.85L villages and target 2L villages 

 Gold loan is being offered in a total of 4553 branches. 

 Customer base stood at 91M including merged entity customers and the total credit card user base stood 

at 18.8m. The bank has added 16,000 employees in Q2FY24.  

 5.7L cr up by 2% sequentially savings account; Fees and commission income consist of 92% of retail income.  

 Tax rate is expected to normalize in the next quarter at ~25%. 

 The bank has more than 2x  deposit to distribution ratio on an average. 

 The bank’s ‘Payzapp’ platform now handles daily volume of 2.5L transactions. 

Advances and Deposits 

 The total deposits showed a growth of ~Rs 1.1L cr during the post -merger quarter and stood at Rs 

21,72,858cr at the end of Q2FY24 depicting a growth of 29.8% on a YoY basis. 

 Retail deposits constitute ~83% of the total deposits of the bank. 

 Term deposits aggregated to ~6.13L cr up by 7.8% sequentially. 

 Loan growth stood at ~Rs. 1.1Lcr in Q2FY24 on a sequential basis.  

 Retail current account deposits make up for 72% of total current account deposits and grew by 3% QoQ. 

ROA stood at 2% and ROE at 15.8% 
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 The bank achieved ~ Rs 48,000cr of mortgage loan disbursals during Q2FY24 (highest ever disbursals in a 

quarter). LCR stood at ~121% taking into account the incremental ICRR. 

 The cost of funds is up by ~80bps post-merger due to acquisition of liabilities of HDFC Ltd. 

Asset Quality 

 22 bps related to restructured accounts of HDFC erstwhile which are performing but classified as NPA 

according to RBI guidelines. 

 The total provisions of the bank stood at ~Rs. 2,904 cr and the bank’s PCR stood at ~74% at the end of Q2FY24. 

Future Guidance 

 Construction finance will form an important part of mortgage business. 

 Expect construction finance to grow steadily from now on, thus will result in eventual increase in top line. 

 Expect NIM to recover with time as the bank is in the process of substituting high cost funds for lower cost 

funds (mainly through focusing on retail deposit growth). 

 Topline growth and profitability have remained intact and will grow going forward. 

 The bank will launch multiple digital journeys during Q3FY23 consisting of various products. 

 The bank is poised to deliver core growth (ROA), and expects maintain profitability in 1.9-2.1% range for 

the foreseeable future. 

 NIMs will be driven by a shift towards retail deposits hence leading to lower cost of funds. 

 Growth depends mainly on market rate of growth (10-12% range) and the bank has historically delivered a 

premium of 5-6% over the market rate of growth, resulting in market share gains. 

 The new branches being opened should break even in 2 years. 90% of the branches opened a couple of 

years ago have managed to break even as of now. 

 The market is underpenetrated in terms of personal loans. The bank has a good base of pre-approved 

customers eligible for personal loans and the demand is also seeing an uptick. The growth rate for 

personal loans is ~15% per annum and the management expects the same trend to continue in the 

foreseeable future. 
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Exhibit 1: Quarterly Snapshot (Rs mn) 

Year-end: March Q2FY24 Q2FY23 Q1FY24 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

Interest Income 6,76,984 3,85,864 4,85,868 75.4 39.3 

Interest Expenses 4,03,132 1,75,652 2,49,877 129.5 61.3 

Net Interest Income 2,73,852 2,10,212 2,35,991 30.3 16.0 

NIM Calc.(%) 3.40 4.30 4.30 -90 bps -90 bps 

Non-Interest Income 1,07,078 75,956 92,299 41.0 16.0 

Operating Income 3,80,931 2,86,167 3,28,289 33.1 16.0 

Staff Cost 51,702 35,238 47,821 46.7 8.1 

Other Op Exp 1,02,290 77,007 92,748 32.8 10.3 

Total Operating Expenses 1,53,992 1,12,246 1,40,569 37.2 9.5 

Cost to Income (%) 40.4 39.2           42.82  120 bps -239 bps 

Operating Profit 2,26,939 1,73,922 1,87,720 30.5 20.9 

Provisions 29,038 32,401 28,600 -10.4 1.5 

PBT 1,97,901 1,41,520 1,59,120 39.8 24.4 

Tax 38,139 35,463 39,602 7.5 -3.7 

-effective tax rate 19.3 25.1 24.9 -579 bps -562 bps 

PAT 1,59,761 1,06,058 1,19,518 50.6 33.7 

EPS (Rs) 21.1 19.0 21.4 10.7 -1.4 

BV (Rs) 534.2 456.2 525.4 17.1 1.7 

Deposits 2,17,28,578 1,67,34,080 1,91,30,958 29.8 13.6 

Advances 2,33,12,329 1,47,98,732 1,61,56,720 57.5 44.3 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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Exhibit 2: One-year forward P/ABV (FY14-19) 

 
Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

 

Exhibit 3: One-year forward P/ABV (FY14-24) 

 
Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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Exhibit 4: Advances growth shot up during the quarter post-merger 

 
Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

 

Exhibit 5: Slippage ratio shot up QoQ post-merger 

 
Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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Exhibit 6: Net Interest margins declined owing to higher costing funds inherited post merger 

 
Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

 

Exhibit 7: Asset Quality remained stable QoQ 

 
Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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Exhibit 8: Deposits growth witnessed strong growth post-merger 

 
Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

 

Exhibit 9: CASA per branch (In Mn) declined on a 
QoQ basis 

Exhibit 10: Deposit per branch (In Mn) improved on 
a QoQ basis 

  
Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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Exhibit 11: On track to adding 1,500 branches per 
year 

Exhibit 12: Aggressive Branch addition to further 
strengthen presence across key geographies 

  
Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

 

Exhibit 13: RoA to remain in the range of 1.9-2.1% Exhibit 14: Cost to Income Ratio declined on a QoQ 
basis 

  
Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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Exhibit 15: Cost of Funds witnessed sharp uptick QoQ Exhibit 16: Yield on Advance continued to improve 
sequentially 

  
Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

 

Exhibit 17: Return on Equity moderated during the 
qtr due to higher opex 

Exhibit 18: Credit Cost declined QoQ (Annualized) 

  
Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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Exhibit 19: Cost to Assets declined marginally QoQ Exhibit 20: CAR continues to remain strong 

  
Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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Exhibit 22: Changes in Product Mix (Advances) 

Product Wise Advances  Mix(In %) Q2FY24 Q2FY23 Q1FY24 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

Retail Asset 55.3 38.9 40.4 1643 bps 1495 bps 

Personal Loans 7.6 10.4 10.8 -278 bps -325 bps 

Auto Loans 5.3 7.3 7.5 -195 bps -214 bps 

Home Loans 30.5 6.2 6.7 2422 bps 2380 bps 

Payment Products 3.9 5.5 5.5 -163 bps -169 bps 

Loan Against Property 4.4 4.6 4.8 -28 bps -47 bps 

Two Wheelers 0.5 0.6 0.6 -18 bps -17 bps 

Gold Loans 0.5 0.6 0.7 -10 bps -18 bps 

Other Retail Loans 2.7 3.6 3.7 -88 bps -94 bps 

Commercial & Rural Banking 26.1 31.8 34.6 -567 bps -845 bps 

Agriculture 3.8 4.7 4.9 -86 bps -104 bps 

Corporate & Other Wholesale 14.7 24.6 20.2 -990 bps -546 bps 

Total Advances 100 100 100 
   

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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Financial Summary 

Profit & Loss Account                                      (Rs mn) 

Year-end: March FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E* FY25E* 

Net interest income 5,61,862 6,48,796 7,20,096 8,68,422 11,19,477 13,25,782 

    Change (yoy, %) 16% 15% 11% 21% 29% 18% 

Fees 2,13,006 2,12,894 2,71,566 3,22,524 3,56,193 4,13,432 

Other Income 19,602 39,154 23,533 -10,375 86,001 98,404 

Net Revenue 7,94,470 9,00,844 10,15,195 11,80,570 15,61,671 18,37,618 

Operating expenses 3,06,975 3,27,226 3,74,422 4,76,521 6,26,425 7,15,526 

Employee expenses 95,257 1,03,648 1,20,317 1,55,124 1,87,121 1,91,846 

Other expenses 2,11,718 2,23,578 2,54,105 3,21,397 4,39,305 5,23,681 

Pre-Provision Profit 4,87,495 5,73,618 6,40,773 7,04,050 9,35,246 11,22,092 

    Change (yoy, %) 23% 18% 12% 10% 33% 20% 

Provision 1,21,424 1,57,028 1,50,618 1,19,197 1,58,243 1,85,922 

PBT 3,66,071 4,16,590 4,90,155 5,84,853 7,77,002 9,36,170 

Taxes 1,03,498 1,05,425 1,20,541 1,43,766 1,87,801 2,26,272 

    Effective tax rate (%) 28% 25% 25% 25% 24% 24% 

Net profit 2,62,573 3,11,165 3,69,614 4,41,087 5,89,201 7,09,898 

    Change (yoy, %) 25% 19% 19% 19% 34% 20% 

EPS 47.9 56.4 66.7 79.1 78.1 94.2 

ROE 16.4 16.6 16.7 17.0 16.1 14.7 

ROA 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.8 

Note: * Merged figures 
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Balance Sheet   (Rs mn) 

Year-end: March FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E* FY25E* 

Capital 5,483 5,513 5,546 5,580 7,540 7,540 

Reserves 17,04,377 20,31,696 23,95,384 27,96,410 44,89,534 51,63,508 

Networth 17,09,860 20,37,209 24,00,929 28,01,990 44,97,074 51,71,048 

Deposits 1,14,75,023 1,33,50,602 1,55,92,174 1,88,33,946 2,21,47,368 2,64,65,861 

   Current deposits 17,42,479 21,21,821 23,93,106 27,34,961 33,22,105 39,69,879 

   Saving deposits 31,03,771 40,35,001 51,17,385 56,24,927 55,36,842 66,16,465 

   Term deposit 66,28,773 71,93,780 80,81,683 1,04,74,058 1,32,88,421 1,58,79,517 

Borrowings 14,46,286 13,54,873 18,48,172 20,67,656 87,64,690 90,16,213 

Other liabilities 6,73,944 7,26,021 8,44,075 9,57,222 14,32,207 14,29,084 

Total Liab. & Equity 1,53,05,113 1,74,68,705 2,06,85,351 2,46,60,815 3,68,41,340 4,20,82,206 

       

Cash 8,66,187 11,94,705 15,23,269 19,37,651 25,20,806 23,79,820 

Advances 99,37,029 1,13,28,366 1,36,88,209 1,60,05,859 2,54,02,901 2,97,21,394 

Investments 39,18,267 44,37,282 45,55,357 51,70,014 70,83,670 80,55,331 

Fixed Assets 44,319 49,093 60,837 80,165 1,05,629 1,10,911 

Other Assets 5,39,311 4,59,259 8,57,678 14,67,125 17,28,334 18,14,751 

Total assets 1,53,05,113 1,74,68,705 2,06,85,351 2,46,60,815 3,68,41,340 4,20,82,206 

Note: * Merged figures   
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Financial Ratios   (%) 

Year-end: March FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E* FY25E* 

Growth       

Deposits 24.3 16.3 16.8 20.8 17.6 19.5 

Advances 21.3 14.0 20.8 16.9 58.7 17.0 

NII 16.5 15.5 11.0 20.6 28.9 18.4 

Pre-Provision Profit 22.6 17.7 11.7 9.9 32.8 20.0 

Net Profit 24.6 18.5 18.8 19.3 33.6 20.5 

Spreads       

Yield on Assets 9.0 8.1 7.3 7.8 9.1 8.4 

Cost of Funds 5.0 4.1 3.5 3.9 5.6 5.2 

NIM 4.4 4.0 3.8 3.9 3.5 3.6 

CASA 42.2 46.1 48.2 44.4 40.0 40.0 

Operating Efficiency       

Cost-to-Income 38.6 36.3 36.9 40.4 40.1 38.9 

Cost-to-Assets 2.2 2.0 2.0 2.1 2.0 1.8 

Asset Quality       

GNPA 1.6 1.0 0.8 1.2 1.4 1.4 

NNPA 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.4 0.3 

Provision Coverage 78.2 72.7 72.7 68.3 79.0 82.8 

Credit Cost 1.0 0.8 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.6 

Capital Adequacy       

CAR 17.2 17.6 17.9 19.0 18.9 18.8 

Tier I 18.5 18.8 18.9 21.2 21.0 20.7 

Valuation       

EPS 47.9 56.4 66.7 79.1 78.1 94.2 

ABV 308.0 363.9 427.6 489.4 586.5 675.2 

P/E 34.7 29.4 24.9 21.0 21.3 17.6 

P/ABV 5.4 4.6 3.9 3.4 2.8 2.5 

ROE 16.4 16.6 16.7 17.0 16.1 14.7 

ROA 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.8 

RORWA 2.7 2.8 2.7 2.1 2.8 2.8 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research; Note: * Merged figures 
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Notes 
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